

Tufanganj PS-803/2023 (Regd No: 48/2023)
WBCB09-000068-2023
J.O. Code – WB01362

Present: Smt. Peden Dukpa, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR
Present: Smt. Runa Ganguly, Board Member, JJB, CBR
Present: Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas, Board Member, JJB, CBR

Order No: 07

Date: 12.09.2024

Today is fixed for Appearance of the CCL and Plea.

Ld. PP-in-Charge is present. Members of the Board are also present.

CCL on bail is present by filing hazira through his Ld. Counsel.

Now the record is taken up for the purpose.

The substance of the accusation u/s-323/313/376 of IPC R/W Sec. 6 of POCSO Act is read over to the CCL in bengali language to the effect that "in the year 2020, during the time of lockdown, the victim girl/complainant had come to stay at her maternal grandparents house at Jhawkuthi, Cooch Behar from her original residence in New Delhi. After that, in October 2022 during her stay at grandparents house, one night when she was studying, you entered into her grandparents' house and sexually assaulted her. Later on several occasion, you sexually assaulted her. Later on, on several occasion you sexually assaulted her. You also bought some medicine and gave it to her when she missed her period. She consumed the same and she experienced pain on her stomach and she then stated about the incident to her aunt. Thereafter she started bleeding profusely and then she stated about the incident to her mother" to which he pleaded not guilty by saying "aami nirdosh" and claims to be tried as per law.

Issue fresh summon upon CSW-1.

Fix **05-11-2024** for evidence.

D/C

Sd/-	Sd/-	Sd/-	Sd/-
(Smt.Peden Dukpa)	(Smt. Runa Ganguly)	(Shi.Kamalesh Ch. Biswas)	(Smt.Peden Dukpa)
Principal Magistrate	Board Member	Board Member	Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board	Juvenile Justice Board	Juvenile Justice Board	Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar	Cooch Behar	Cooch Behar	Cooch Behar