

Tufanganj PS-803/2023 (Regd No: 48/2023)
WBCB09-000068-2023
J.O. Code - WB01362

Present: Smt. Peden Dukpa, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR
Present: Smt. Runa Ganguly, Board Member, JJB, CBR
Present: Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas, Board Member, JJB, CBR

Order No-19

Dt: 23.12.2024

Today the case is fixed for evidence.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present. Members of this Board are also present.

CCL on bail is present before this Board by filing hazira through his Ld. Counsel.

There is a direction upon this Board by the Hon'ble Supreme Court to record the evidence of the victim girl-cum-complainant through video conferencing facility from the premises of SCLSC with the assistance of Ms. Nidhi, Legal Service Counsel-cum-Consultant and the Ld. Counsel of the victim girl-cum-complainant appointed through DLSA, Cooch Behar.

Ld. Advocate Mr. Santosh Kumar Sah appointed through DLSA, Cooch Behar on behalf of the victim girl is also present before this Board today.

This Board has also addressed letter to the Secretary, DLSA, Cooch Behar by letter no: 312/JVL dated 18.12.2024 with a request for providing Google Meet link for recording of deposition of the victim girl and Google Docs link for viewing deposition sheet to the Hon'ble Supreme Court Legal Services Committee (SCLSC) and also to Ms. Nidhi, Legal Service Counsel-cum-Consultant for their kind information in c/w this case.

This Board has also informed that the next date in c/w this case is fixed on today i.e. on 23.12.2024.

The same link has been supplied to the Ld. PP-in-Charge of this case, Ld. Advocate of the CCL as well as Ld. Advocate Mr. Santosh Kumar Sah on behalf of the victim girl-cum-complainant.

This Board is now ready for recording evidence of victim girl-cum-complainant through video conferencing.

This Board has waited for conducting video conferencing till 11:30am but no confirmation/communication has been made from the end of Ms. Nidhi, Legal Service Counsel-cum-Consultant.

Further this Board on personal request to the Secretary, DLSA, Cooch Behar has provided the contact number of Mr. Harish Bhardwaj, Senior Secretariat Assistant and he provided the contact number of Ms. Nidhi, Legal Service Counsel-cum-Consultant and on contacting her, she informed this Board that she has not received any sort of letter in this regard. She also informed the Board that the victim girl is at her home and requires time to communicate with the victim girl.

However, considering the fact and circumstances of this case, this Board finds it proper to fix another date for recording of evidence of the victim girl-cum-complainant through V.C.

The Ld. Advocate Mr. Santosh Kumar Sah appointed through DLSA, Cooch Behar on behalf of the victim girl is directed to inform Ms. Nidhi, Legal Service Counsel-cum-Consultant regarding the next date fixed for recording evidence of the victim girl through video conferencing.

In the mean time, the BC-I of this Board is directed to create a new link and he is further directed to send the link to Ld. Advocate Mr. Santosh Kumar Sah appointed through DLSA, Cooch Behar, Ms. Nidhi, Legal Service Counsel-cum-Consultant, Ld. PP-in-charge of this case and Ld. Advocate for the CCL at once.

BC-I is directed to communicate the order to Ld. Advocate Mr. Santosh Kumar Sah at once.

BC-II is directed to issue fresh summon upon CSW-1 i.e victim girl-cum-complainant.

Let a copy of this order along with summon upon CSW-1 i.e. victim girl-cum-complainant be send to Ms. Nidhi, Legal Service Counsel-cum-Consultant for her kind information and taking necessary action.

Let another copy of this order mentioning the another date fixed for recording evidence of victim girl-cum-complainant through V.C. be send to the Secretary of DLSA, Cooch Behar with a request for sending it to the Hon'ble Supreme Court Legal Services Committee (SCLSC) for their kind information and taking necessary action.

It is to be informed to all concern that the next date fixed for recording evidence of the victim girl-cum-complainant through video conferencing is on 22.01.2025 at 11:30 am.

Case is adjourned today for the end of justice.

Fix **22-01-2025** for evidence of CSW-1 through V.C.

D/C

Sd/-

(Smt. Peden Dukpa)
Ld.Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar

Sd/-

(Smt. Runa Ganguly)
Member
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar

Sd/-

(Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas)
Member
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar

Sd/-

(Smt. Peden Dukpa)
Ld.Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar