

Tufanganj PS-803/2023 (Regd No: 48/2023)  
WBCB09-000068-2023  
J.O. Code - WB01362

Present: Smt. Peden Dukpa, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR  
Present: Smt. Runa Ganguly, Board Member, JJB, CBR  
Present: Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas, Board Member, JJB, CBR

**Order No-21**

**Dt: 22.01.2025**

Today the case is fixed for evidence of CSW-1 through V.C.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present. Members of this Board are also present.

CCL on bail is present before this Board by filing hazira through his Ld. Counsel.

Ld. Advocate for the complainant cum victim girl appointed through DLSA, Cooch Behar Mr. Santosh Kumar Sah is also present before this Board.

Now the record is taken up for evidence.

Ms. Nidhi, Legal Service Counsel cum Consultant identified the complainant cum victim girl who was present at the premises of SCLSC.

Thereafter as directed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court, CSW-1 i.e Complainant cum victim girl has deposed from the premises of SCLSC through video conferencing facility with the assistance and guidance of Ms. Nidhi, Legal Service Counsel cum Consultant and in coordination with Ms. Santosh Kumar Sah, Ld. Counsel of the complainant cum victim girl appointed through DLSA, Cooch Behar. She is examined in chief, cross examined in full through V.C and discharged as PW-1.

Through her evidence, her statement recorded u/s-161 of Cr.P.C before Kishanganj PS Delhi which has been treated as an written complaint and her statement recorded u/s-164 of Cr.P.C Ld. Court of J.M, Tufanganj have been marked as Exhibit-1 (collectively) and Exhibit-2 respectively.

Let the same be kept with the record.

D.A to send the scan copy of the deposition sheet to CSW-1 (V.G) through email of Ms. Nidhi, Legal Service Counsel cum Consultant with a request upon her to send the same to this Board by affixing her LTI on the same.

**Issue fresh summon upon CSW-2.**

D.A to comply.

Fix **20-02-2025** for evidence.

D/C

Sd/-

(Smt. Peden Dukpa)  
Ld.Principal Magistrate  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar

Sd/-

(Smt. Runa Ganguly)  
Member  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar

Sd/-

(Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas)  
Member  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar

Sd/-

(Smt. Peden Dukpa)  
Ld.Principal Magistrate  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar